## SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

## **RESOLUTION No. 14-059**

WHEREAS, SFMTA began the Automated Photo Enforcement Program in collaboration with the Police Department in 1996, to reduce the number of collisions, property damage, physical injuries, and deaths caused by red light running; and,

WHEREAS, On August 5, 2009, a Request for Proposal was issued for operational and administrative support services for the Automated Photo Enforcement Program; and,

WHEREAS, The SFMTA selected Contractor as the highest ranked proposer to provide operational and administrative support services for the Existing Enforcement System on July 8, 2010; and,

WHEREAS, The contract for the Existing Enforcement System is for a total contract term of up to five years, consisting of an initial three-year term with an option to extend the contract term for up to an additional two years at the City's sole discretion; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors authorizes the Director of Transportation to execute the Second Amendment to Contract #2008/09-52, Automated Photo Enforcement Program with Xerox State & Local Solutions, Inc. for operational and administrative support services for the Existing Enforcement System of the Automated Camera Enforcement Program to extend the contract term for an additional two years from May 1, 2014, through April 30, 2016 at no additional cost.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of April 15, 2014.

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency